
 
 

 County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
Monday, 25 November 2024 

 

Notice of meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 3rd December, 2024 at 2.00 pm, 
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with 

remote attendance 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

3.   To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 6 

4.   To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief 
Officer, Place (copies attached): 

 

 

4.1.   Application DM/2023/01019 - Residential development (21 dwellings) 
together with associated landscaping, infrastructure and ancillary 
works. Land north of Monmouth Road, Raglan, Monmouthshire. 

 

7 - 40 

4.2.   Application DM/2023/01387 - Erection of two dwellings.  Crossways 
Farm, Kingsmark Lane, Chepstow, NP16 5LZ. 

 

41 - 50 

4.3.   Application DM/2024/00409 - Construction of wedding venue building as 
replacement for courtyard marquee, additional parking/turning and 
associated landscaping works.  Cefn Tilla Court, Cefn Tilla Road, 
Llandenny, NP15 1DG. 

 

51 - 62 

4.4.   Application DM/2024/00985 - Replacement dwelling. Bushes Farm, 
Chapel Road, Earlswood, Shirenewton. 

 

63 - 76 

 
Paul Matthews 
Chief Executive 

 
 

Public Document Pack



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Jill Bond West End; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Fay Bromfield Llangybi Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Emma Bryn Wyesham; Independent Group 
County Councillor Sara Burch Cantref; Labour and Co-Operative 

Party 
County Councillor Jan Butler Goetre Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor John Crook Magor East with 

Undy; 
Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 

County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Steven Garratt Overmonnow; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor
[...]
 decline to vote in relation to any planning application unless he or she 
has been present in the meeting of the Planning Committee throughout the full 
presentation and consideration of that application. 

 Any member who abstains from voting shall consider whether to give a reason for 
his/her abstention. 

 An officer shall count the votes and announce the decision. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee  
 Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote attendance on 

Tuesday, 5th November, 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 

  

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Phil Murphy (Chair) 
County Councillor Dale Rooke (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
 

County Councillors: Jill Bond, Fay Bromfield, Emma Bryn, Jan Butler, 
John Crook, Tony Easson, Meirion Howells, Su McConnel, 
Jayne McKenna, Maureen Powell, Sue Riley, and Ann Webb 

 
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Craig O'Connor Head of Placemaking 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Andrew Jones Development Management Area Team Manager 
Amy Longford Development Management Area Team Manager 
Paige Moseley Solicitor 
Richard Ray Paralegal 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

County Councillor Jayne McKenna joined the meeting following determination of 
application DM/2024/00985. 
 
County Councillor Fay Bromfield left the meeting following determination of application 
DM/202400845 and did not return. 

 
 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor Sara Burch 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

County Councillor Phil Murphy declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest pursuant to 
the Members’ code of conduct in respect of application DM/2024/00985, as his son 
used to work with the applicant. 
 
County Councillor Meirion Howells declared a personal and prejudicial interest pursuant 
to the Members’ code of conduct in respect of application DM/2023/01679, as he is a 
pacifist.  He therefore left the meeting taking no part in the discussion or voting thereon 
in respect of this application. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/r5JUTxRgI-4?si=gb9t5xfpNvKoAeXX&t=169 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://www.youtube.com/live/r5JUTxRgI-4?si=gb9t5xfpNvKoAeXX&t=169


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee  
 Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote attendance on 

Tuesday, 5th November, 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 

2. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 1st October 2024 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/r5JUTxRgI-4?si=np8NbdgMfA6meNid&t=200 
 

3. Application DM/2023/01341 - Construction of a New Dwelling. 33 Maryport 
Street, Usk, NP15 1AE  

 

Consideration of application DM/2023/01341 was deferred to a future meeting of the 
Planning Committee to allow officers to address issues raised in respect of the site and 
the impact on neighbours. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/r5JUTxRgI-4?si=98aQ0wTrjXcpmGsK&t=257 
 
4. Application DM/2023/01679 - Construction of a building to house munitions 

assembly, extraction of material from borrow pits for construction of 
surrounding blast mounds. B A E Systems, Glascoed Rof, NP15 1XL  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/r5JUTxRgI-4?si=h6BfJDTkajBmTSrt&t=274 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Maureen Powell and seconded by County Councillor Dale Rooke that 
application DM/2023/01679 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval  - 7  
Against approval - 1  
Abstentions  - 2 
  
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2023/01679 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 
 

5. Application DM/2024/00985 - Replacement dwelling. Bushes Farm, Chapel 
Road, Earlswood, Shirenewton  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
presented for refusal for the reasons outlined in the report. However, it was considered 
that reason two for refusal should be omitted.  
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/r5JUTxRgI-4?si=h2WG-IbR9ddX8NH2&t=1181 
 

Page 2

https://www.youtube.com/live/r5JUTxRgI-4?si=np8NbdgMfA6meNid&t=200
https://www.youtube.com/live/r5JUTxRgI-4?si=98aQ0wTrjXcpmGsK&t=257
https://www.youtube.com/live/r5JUTxRgI-4?si=h6BfJDTkajBmTSrt&t=274
https://www.youtube.com/live/r5JUTxRgI-4?si=h2WG-IbR9ddX8NH2&t=1181


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee  
 Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote attendance on 

Tuesday, 5th November, 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 

In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Maureen Powell and seconded by County Councillor Emma Bryn that 
application DM/2024/00985 be refused for Reason 1, outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
For refusal  - 6 
Against refusal - 6 
Abstentions  - 1 
 
The proposition was tied. 
 
Therefore, the Chair exercised his casting vote and voted to refuse the application for 
Reason 1, outlined in the report. The proposition was therefore carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2024/00985 be refused for Reason 1, outlined in the 
report. 
 

6. Application DM/2024/00845 - Proposed rear extension and front porch 
extension. 4 Tanglewood Close, Abergavenny, NP7 5RJ  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence in which the officer 
recommendation was split, as follows: 
 
Rear Extension: Refuse for the one reason outlined in the report with an amendment to 
remove any reference to privacy. 
 
Porch: Approve subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/r5JUTxRgI-4?si=Jjzvu3g1p8NlPkgt&t=3962 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Maureen Powell and seconded by County Councillor Su McConnel 
that we support the officer recommendation as follows: 
 
Rear Extension: Refuse for the one reason outlined in the report with an amendment to 
remove any reference to privacy. 
 
Porch: Approve subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the following votes were recorded: 
 
In favour of the officer recommendation  - 11 
Against the officer recommendation  - 2 
Abstentions      - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 

Page 3

https://www.youtube.com/live/r5JUTxRgI-4?si=Jjzvu3g1p8NlPkgt&t=3962


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee  
 Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote attendance on 

Tuesday, 5th November, 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 

We resolved to support the officer recommendation in respect of application 
DM/2024/00845 as follows: 
 
Rear Extension: Refuse for the one reason outlined in the report with an amendment to 
remove any reference to privacy. 
 
Porch: Approve subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 

7. FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals / Costs Decisions 
Received:  

 

https://www.youtube.com/live/r5JUTxRgI-4?si=DS1cFRI6-pCw7F2S&t=5848 
 

7.1.   Appeal Decision - 17 St Mary Street, Chepstow, Monmouthshire, NP16 
5EW 
 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision 
following a site visit that had been held at 17 St Mary Street, Chepstow, Monmouthshire 
on 9th September 2024.  
 
We noted that the appeal had been dismissed. 
 

7.2.   Appeal Decision - Former Whitemill Welsh Water Works
[...]
t Church View), Five Lanes North, 
Five Lanes, Caerwent, Monmouthshire NP26 5PG 
 

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to the costs decision in 
respect of land North West Of Holly Lodge (also known as Land at High Mass Cottage 
and Land at Church View), Five Lanes North, Five Lanes, Caerwent, Monmouthshire. 
 
We noted that the application for an award of costs had been refused with regard to 
Appeal A and Appeal B. 
 

8. FOR INFORMATION: Appeals received 1st July to 30th September 2024  
 

We noted the planning appeals received by the Planning Department for the period 1st 
July to 30th September 2024. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.45 pm.  
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
 
 
Application 
Number: 

DM/2023/01019 
 

 
Proposal: 

 
Residential development (21 dwellings) together with associated landscaping, 
infrastructure and ancillary works 

 
Address: 

 
Land north of Monmouth Road, Raglan, Monmouthshire  
 

Applicant: Edenstone Homes 
 

Plans: 
 

Other  2284-100-1-F - SHEET 1, Other  2284-100-2-D F - SHEET 2, Tree 
Protection Plan TREE PROTECTION PLAN - , Garage Plans GARAGES - 160 - 
, Garage Plans GARAGES - 161 - , Garage Plans GARAGES - 161-1 - , 
Elevations - Proposed HOUSES - 150 B - , Site Layout LAYOUTS - 100 - B, Site 
Layout LAYOUTS - 101 - A, Site Layout LAYOUTS - 102 - B, All Proposed Plans 
LAYOUTS - 103 - B, All Proposed Plans LAYOUTS - 104 - B, All Proposed 
Plans LAYOUTS - 105 - B, Parking Layout LAYOUTS - 106 - B, Site Layout 
LAYOUTS - 107 - B, Street Scene LAYOUTS - 108 - A, Lighting Plan / 
Information LIGHTING - V.4A, Location Plan 101 REV A - , Drainage 
edp8971_d003-A - , Landscaping Plan EDP8971_R001 - , Landscaping Plan 
 EDP8971_D003-A - , Landscaping Plan  EDP8971_D002 - , 
Landscaping Plan  EDP8971_D001 - , Drainage 2284-105-1-A - , Drainage 
 2284-105-2-A - , Drainage  2284 - , Technical Details 216214_AT_A03 
REV E - Tracking, Technical Details  216214_AT_A01 REV E
[...]
ded in the approved plans and documents condition on the decision 
notice.  
 
Dwr Cymru – Welsh Water (DCWW) - We have reviewed the information submitted as part of this 
application with particular focus on drawing reference 100-1 F and and 100-2 D which shows the 
proposed foul and surface water drainage layout and off-site destination. We note the connection 
of surface water to the watercourse and foul water to an existing public sewer to which we offer no 
objection in principle. 
 
Furthermore, the site lies within the catchment of Raglan WwTW which ultimately discharges to a 
Special Area of Conservation (SAC). We would advise that this WwTW it has a phosphorus 
consent limit of 1 mg/l and is currently compliant with this consent limit. 
 
However, the WwTW is currently failing to comply with the 95% quartile for its flow passed forward 
(FPF) performance, at the time of this consultation. Accordingly, we would advise there is currently 
a lack of hydraulic capacity in the public sewerage system and downstream WwTW to 
accommodate foul water flows from the development subject of this application. 
 
Notwithstanding this, in line with the environmental regulator’s National Environment Programme, 
we are required to deliver a scheme at the WwTW to ensure 95% quartile compliance with our 
FPF performance and offer a condition aligning to the date of delivery as recommended below. 
Notwithstanding the above, if you are minded to grant planning permission we request that the 
following Conditions and Advisory Notes are included within any subsequent consent. 
 
1. No surface water and/or land drainage shall be allowed to connect directly or indirectly with the 
public sewerage network. 
Reason: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, to protect the health and 
safety of existing residents and ensure no pollution of or detriment to the environment. 
 
2. No buildings on the application site shall be brought into use earlier than 31/12/2027, unless the 
upgrading of the public sewerage system, into which the development shall drain has been 
completed and written confirmation of this has been issued to the Local Planning Authority by Dwr 
Cymru Welsh Water. 
 
Reason: To prevent further hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, to protect the 
health and safety of existing residents and ensure no pollution of or detriment to the environment. 
 
Cadw - No objection subject to condition. 
Amended plans for this application, reducing the number of dwellings to 21, with a revised layout 
have been submitted in support of this application. The revised layout still includes the essential 
elements of the original design that were introduced to mitigate the impact of the proposed 
development on the setting of Raglan Castle, including the central avenue providing views to the 
castle; planting to soften the buildings in views from the castle and the provision of a seating area 
with interpretation panels overlooking the castle. As such the impact of the proposed development 
on the setting of the castle will be similar to the original layout as assessed by EDP. As such, 
Cadw does not object to the granting of planning consent to this application, subject to a condition 
(as worded in our previous letter) ensuring that the proposed compensatory works are carried out, 
is attached. 
 
Heneb (formerly GGAT) - No objection subject to condition.  
 
We have consulted the information in the Historic Environment Record (HER) and note the 
submission of a desk-based assessment by Archaeology Wales (Report no. 2150, dated January 
2023). We also note Cadw s pre-application comments on the potential impact on Raglan Castle 
Scheduled Monument (Cadw ref. MM005) and Raglan Castle Registered Historic Park and 
Garden (Cadw ref. PGW (Gt) 42 (MON). As a result a Heritage Assessment (EDP Report no. 
edp8120-r001d, dated July 2023) and Rapid Archaeological Appraisal (Archaeology Wales Report 
no. 2223, dated Augus
[...]
ect is unlikely to have a 
Significant Effect on the phosphate sensitive River SAC alone. This is because there is capacity to 
treat additional wastewater from the proposed development within revised environmental permit 
limits (meaning both nutrient limits with immediate effective dates and for some permits, tighter 
nutrient limits with future effective dates), and the Raglan WwTW is currently operating in 
compliance with permit conditions. 
 
6.4.23 Therefore, with regards to impacts from phosphates there is unlikely to be a significant 
effect on the River SAC and a full Appropriate Assessment is not required.  
 
6.4.24 However, whilst the Raglan WwTW has a phosphorus consent limit of 1 mg/l and is 
currently compliant with this consent limit it is currently failing to comply with the 95% quartile for 
its flow passed forward (FPF) performance.  Accordingly, DCWW have advised that there is 
currently a lack of hydraulic capacity in the public sewerage system and downstream WwTW to 
accommodate foul water flows from the development subject of this application. 
Notwithstanding this, in line with the environmental regulator’s National Environment Programme, 
DCWW are required to deliver a scheme at the WwTW to ensure 95% quartile compliance with our 
FPF performance.  Therefore, a Grampian condition, aligning to the date of delivery, is proposed 
that would mean no buildings on the application site shall be brought into use earlier than 
31/12/2027, unless the upgrading of the public sewerage system, into which the development shall 
drain has been completed.  As this would be within the lifespan (5 years) of the consent then this 
is considered an appropriate Grampian condition that meets the relevant tests of the Welsh 
Government Circular 016/2014 The Use of Planning Conditions for Development Management. 

Page 30



 
6.5 Impact on Amenity 
 
6.5.1 Policy EP1 of the LDP provides that proposals for new buildings should have regard to the 
privacy, amenity 
[...]
ent. 
 
 
4 No buildings on the application site shall be brought into use earlier than 31/12/2027, 
unless the upgrading of the public sewerage system, into which the development shall drain has 
been completed and written confirmation of this has been issued to the Local Planning Authority 
by Dwr Cymru Welsh Water. 
 
REASON: To prevent further hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, to protect the 
health and safety of existing residents and ensure no pollution of or detriment to the environment. 
 
5 No development shall take place until the applicant, or their agents or successors in title, 
has secured agreement for a written scheme of historic environment mitigation which has been 
submitted by the applicant and approved by the local planning authority. Thereafter, the 
programme of work will be fully carried out in accordance with the requirements and standards of 
the written scheme. 
Reason: To identify and record any features of archaeological interest discovered during the 
works, in order to mitigate the impact of the works on the archaeological resource. 
 

Page 35



6 Samples of the proposed external finishes shall be agreed with the Local Planning 
Authority in writing before works commence and the development shall be carried out in 
accordance with those agreed finishes which shall remain in situ in perpetuity unless otherwise 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The samples shall be presented on site for the 
agreement of the Local Planning Authority and those approved shall be retained on site for the 
duration of the construction works. 
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory form of development takes place and to ensure compliance 
with LDP Policy DES1. 
 
7 Prior to the commencement of development full and comprehensive details of soft and hard 
landscape works shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Details shall include:  
 

 Detailed scaled plans, showing existing and propo
[...]
work on trees, hedgerows or buildings where birds are nesting. The nesting  
season for most bird species is between March and September. 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 50

https://naturalresources.wales/conservation-biodiversity-and-wildlife/european-protected%5b1%5dspecies/?lang+en
https://naturalresources.wales/conservation-biodiversity-and-wildlife/european-protected%5b1%5dspecies/?lang+en


 

 

 

 
Application 
Number: 

DM/2024/00409 
 

 
Proposal: 

 
Construction of wedding venue building as replacement for courtyard marquee, 
additional parking/turning and associated landscaping works 

 
Address: 

 
Cefn Tilla Court, Cefn Tilla Road, Llandenny, NP15 1DG  
 

Applicant: Mr Robert Evans 
 

Plans: 
 

Floor Plans - Proposed PP02 - A, Elevations - Proposed PP10 - , Site Plan PP08 
- , Location Plan PP09 - , Other LIGHTING REPORT - , Drainage P24-116-01-
P2. - , Green Infrastructure Appraisal 107 290 REVB  

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve  
 
Case Officer: Kate Bingham 
Date Valid: 27.03.2024 
 
This application is presented to Planning Committee as it is a Departure from the Local 
Development Plan 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Site Description 
 
The application site is a privately-owned Grade II listed country estate near the village of 
Llandenny, close to Usk. It has become well-established as a venue for weddings, corporate 
events, a filming location as well as holiday accommodation, mini-break clay pigeon shooting and 
private functions. 
 
The immediate surrounding area is framed by mature woodland and parkland spaces with the 
wider area being characterised by large fields of arable farmland and gently rolling pasture, 
interspersed with scattered dwellings and farmsteads. 
 
Access is via the country road linking the B4235 with Llandenny. 
 
The site is not covered by any flood risk designation on the Natural Resources Wales flood risk 
map.  
 
The site is within the Nutrient Sensitive Catchment Area of the River Usk Special Area of 
Conservation (SAC). 
[...]
vations - Existing 
257 04 - , Floor Plans - Proposed 257 121 B - , Elevations - Proposed 257 132 A 
- , Floor Plans - Proposed 257 122 - , Elevations - Proposed 257 130 B - , 
Elevations - Proposed  2024  257 131 A - , Elevations - Proposed 257 133 A - , 
Location Plan 257 - , Other DRAFT UNILATERAL UNDERTAKING - , Other 
DESIGN AND ACCESS STATEMENT - , Other NATURE CONSERVATION 
MANAGEMENT PLAN   

 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse 
 
Case Officer: Kate Young 
Date Valid: 06.08.2024 
 
The application was presented to Planning Committee on the 5th November. However, due 
to a procedural irregularity at that meeting, the application is returning for consideration by 
Planning Committee on the 3rd December 2024. 
 
Note: the application is now presented with one reason for refusal as identified in the 
amended officer report below.  
 
03.11.2024 Planning Committee  
This application was presented to Planning Committee at the request of the local member 
Councillor Brown 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Site Description 
 
The site is in open countryside near Earlswood, approximately 3km north of Llanfair Discoed and 4 
km north-west of Shirenewton. The application site is on the western side of Chapel Road just to the 
north of Bushes Farm Bungalow. The land immediately to the north of the site is designated as a 
Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (SINC, a local designation). The land on the site slopes 
up steeply from south to north and part of the site has recently been excavated to a depth of 
approximately 3 metres. 
 
At the time of the officer’s most recent site visit (14th August 2024) on the site there was: 

- A shed constructed of profiled sheeting, in a poor state of repair and used for storage (outside 
the red line of the application) 

- The footprint of a small concrete block building about 4/5 courses high (outside the red line) 
- A recently constructed concrete block building  partially faced in natural stone, still under 

construction and miss
[...]

being no residential dwelling to replace. The old, dilapidated farmhouse was replaced by Bushes 
Bungalow in the 1970's and ceased to be used as a residential dwelling. Even before the structure 
was lost in 2022, the residential use had been abandoned and the building was not habitable.  
 
It is a long-established principle in national and local planning policy to restrict new build 
development in the open countryside except in very special circumstances. In this case there are no 
extenuating circumstances as to why a newly constructed dwelling should be granted permission 
against this longstanding policy. It is therefore considered that the principle of the development is 
contrary to Planning Policy Wales, Technical Advice Note 6 and LDP policies S1, LC1 and LC5. 
 
7.0 RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE 
 
Reasons for Refusal: 
 
1 The proposed building, by virtue of a lack of an existing lawful residential use on the site, is 

not considered to be a replacement dwelling. Therefore, the proposals fail to comply with 
LDP Policy H5. The application relates to the erection of a new dwelling in the open 
countryside without justification. This is contrary to Policy S1 of the Monmouthshire Local 
Development Plan (LDP) and to National Planning Policy and Guidance within Planning 
Policy Wales and Technical Advice Note 6. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	4a Application DM/2023/01019 - Residential development (21 dwellings) together with associated landscaping, infrastructure and ancillary works. Land north of Monmouth Road, Raglan, Monmouthshire.
	4b Application DM/2023/01387 - Erection of two dwellings.  Crossways Farm, Kingsmark Lane, Chepstow, NP16 5LZ.
	4c Application DM/2024/00409 - Construction of wedding venue building as replacement for courtyard marquee, additional parking/turning and associated landscaping works.  Cefn Tilla Court, Cefn Tilla Road, Llandenny, NP15 1DG.
	4d Application DM/2024/00985 - Replacement dwelling. Bushes Farm, Chapel Road, Earlswood, Shirenewton.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held in the 
 Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote attendance on 

Tuesday, 3rd December, 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 

  

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Phil Murphy (Chair) 
County Councillor Dale Rooke (Vice Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Jill Bond, Fay Bromfield, Emma Bryn, Jan Butler, 
John Crook, Tony Easson, Steven Garratt, Meirion Howells, 
Su McConnel, Jayne McKenna, Phil Murphy, Maureen Powell, 
Sue Riley, Dale Rooke and Ann Webb 
 
Also in attendance:  
 
County Councillors: Louise Brown and Penny Jones 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Craig O'Connor Chief Officer, Place 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Andrew Jones Development Management Area Team Manager 
Amy Longford Development Management Area Team Manager 
Joanne Chase Solicitor 
Richard Ray Paralegal 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

County Councillors Fay Bromfield and Ann Webb left the meeting following determination 
of application DM/2024/00985 and did not return. 

 
County Councillor John Crook left the meeting following determination of application 

DM/2024/00409 and did not return. 
 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None.  
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
County Councillor Phil Murphy declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest pursuant to 
the Members’ code of conduct in respect of application DM/2024/00985, as his son 
used to work with the applicant. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/-yKxMQuBYJs?si=-KWIfTe0xP76BMr-&t=65 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/live/-yKxMQuBYJs?si=-KWIfTe0xP76BMr-&t=65


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held in the 
 Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote attendance on 

Tuesday, 3rd December, 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 

2. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 5th November 2024 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/-yKxMQuBYJs?si=EPcovDI08NEdlIDL&t=25 
 

3. Application DM/2024/00985 - Replacement dwelling. Bushes Farm, Chapel 
Road, Earlswood, Shirenewton  

 
We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
presented for refusal for one reason outlined in the report. 
 
The application had been presented to Planning Committee on the 5th November 2024. 
However, due to a procedural irregularity at that meeting, the application has been re-
presented to Planning Committee for consideration. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/-yKxMQuBYJs?si=Uf1sVdL69CC3WCSs&t=201 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Fay Bromfield and seconded by County Councillor Meirion Howells 
that we be minded to approve application DM/2024/00985 with appropriate conditions. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded: 
 
In favour of officer recommendation - 7 
Against officer recommendation  - 8 
Abstentions     - 0 
 
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that we be minded to approve application DM/2024/00985 and that it be 
re-presented to a future meeting of Planning Committee with a recommendation for 
approval with appropriate conditions. 
 

4. Application DM/2023/01019 - Residential development (21 dwellings) together 
with associated landscaping, infrastructure and ancillary works. Land north of 
Monmouth Road, Raglan, Monmouthshire  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report and subject to 
a Section 106 Agreement.  
 
Condition 4 to be revised as follows: 
 
‘No buildings on the application site shall be brought into use earlier than 31/12/2027, 
unless the upgrading of the public sewerage system, into which the development shall 
drain has been completed and written confirmation of this has been issued to the Local 

https://www.youtube.com/live/-yKxMQuBYJs?si=EPcovDI08NEdlIDL&t=25
https://www.youtube.com/live/-yKxMQuBYJs?si=Uf1sVdL69CC3WCSs&t=201


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held in the 
 Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote attendance on 

Tuesday, 3rd December, 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 

Planning Authority by Dwr Cymru Welsh Water or details of a suitable alternative 
solution have been submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.’ 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/-yKxMQuBYJs?si=ONO7cUqzOiyGoqW9&t=3055 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Tony Easson and seconded by County Councillor Su McConnel that 
application DM/2023/01019 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval  - 9  
Against approval - 4  
Abstentions  - 0 
  
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2023/01019 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 Agreement.  
 
Condition 4 to be revised as follows: 
 
‘No buildings on the application site shall be brought into use earlier than 31/12/2027, 
unless the upgrading of the public sewerage system, into which the development shall 
drain has been completed and written confirmation of this has been issued to the Local 
Planning Authority by Dwr Cymru Welsh Water or details of a suitable alternative 
solution have been submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.’ 
 

5. Application DM/2024/00409 - Construction of wedding venue building as 
replacement for courtyard marquee, additional parking/turning and associated 
landscaping works.  Cefn Tilla Court, Cefn Tilla Road, Llandenny, NP15 1DG  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/-yKxMQuBYJs?si=bTlhgTLjt9O82t4k&t=8226 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Tony Easson and seconded by County Councillor Jayne McKenna 
that application DM/2024/00409 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval  - 12  
Against approval - 0  
Abstentions  - 0 
  
The proposition was carried. 

https://www.youtube.com/live/-yKxMQuBYJs?si=ONO7cUqzOiyGoqW9&t=3055
https://www.youtube.com/live/-yKxMQuBYJs?si=bTlhgTLjt9O82t4k&t=8226


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held in the 
 Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote attendance on 

Tuesday, 3rd December, 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 

We resolved that application DM/2024/00409 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 
 

6. Application DM/2023/01387 - Erection of two dwellings.  Crossways Farm, 
Kingsmark Lane, Chepstow, NP16 5LZ  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report and subject to 
a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/-yKxMQuBYJs?si=jmNZFeQB2Z7WiHDf&t=9397 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Su McConnel and seconded by County Councillor Maureen Powell 
that application DM/2023/01387 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report and subject to a Section 106 Agreement. Also, that two additional conditions be 
added to cover hard landscaping and means of enclosures to be agreed. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval  - 9  
Against approval - 1  
Abstentions  - 0 
  
The proposition was carried. 
 
We resolved that application DM/2023/01387 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 Agreement. Also, that two additional 
conditions be added to cover hard landscaping and means of enclosures to be agreed. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.57 pm.  
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/live/-yKxMQuBYJs?si=jmNZFeQB2Z7WiHDf&t=9397

